

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General,

Defendants,

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Defendant-

Intervenors,

KENNETH SULLIVAN, *et al.*,

Defendant-

Intervenors,

NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA,
and LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA,

Defendant-

Intervenors.

No. 1:11-cv-1428-CKK-MG-ESH

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
RESPONSE TO FLORIDA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
INTERVENORS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL STANDARD..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Florida’s Challenge to the 2006 Amendments Should be Rejected 3

A. *Shelby County* Precludes a Facial Challenge to the Amendments.. 4

B. Florida May Not Pursue An As-Applied Challenge to the 2006 Amendments 5

C. Congress’ Amendments to the Purpose and Effect Standards Are Constitutional..... 6

II. The 1975 Expansion of Section 4(b) Coverage Was Constitutional 7

A. Florida’s Claim as to the 1975 Coverage Amendment is Moot.....8

B. Congress’ Authority for the 1975 Coverage Amendment9

C. The 1975 Expansion of Section 4(b) Coverage was Congruent and Proportional to Evidence of Extensive Discrimination Against Language Minority Citizens11

III. Section 5 Coverage Remains Justified By “Current Needs” in the Jurisdictions Originally Added to Section 5 Coverage in 1975..... 16

A. Congress’s Decision to Reauthorize of Section 5 Coverage in the 1975 Jurisdictions Was Based on the Recent Record of Voting Discrimination Against Minorities in Those Jurisdictions17

B. Congress May Rely on Evidence of Voting Discrimination against Members of All Minority Groups in Maintaining the Scope of Section 5 Coverage18

C. Congress Properly Concluded in 2006 That Ongoing Discrimination in the 1975 Jurisdictions Demonstrates a Continuing Need for Section 5 Coverage 20

D. The 1975 Jurisdictions Are Properly Identified for Continuing Coverage29

IV. Congress May Broadly Prohibit Discrimination in the 1975 Jurisdictions 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507, 520 (1997)..... passim

Busbee v. Smith,
549 F. Supp. 494 (1982), *aff’d mem.*, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983) 5

Castro v. California,
85 Cal. Rptr. 20, 466 P.2d 244, 258 (1970)..... 14

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156, 177-78, 180-82 (1980)..... 1, 2, 27, 28

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... 10

Gaston County v. United States,
393 U.S. 285 (1969)..... 10, 12

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461, 479-80 . . . (2003) 4, 6, 7

Georgia v. United States,
411 U.S. 526, 535 (1973) (1970 reauthorization)..... 1, 10

Graves v. Barnes,
343 F. Supp. 704, 724-729 (W.D. Tex. 1972) 12

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
384 U.S. 641 (1966)..... 10

Klahr v. Williams,
339 F. Supp. 922, 929 (D. Ariz. 1972) 13

LaRoque v. Holder,
2011 WL 6413850 (Dec. 22, 2011), *vacated as moot*, 2012 WL 1760281
(D.C. Cir. May 18, 2012)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Lopez v. Monterey County,
525 U.S. 266, 282-85 (1999) 1, 2

Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)..... 3, 34

Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)..... passim

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey,
573 F.Supp.at 243-44..... 19, 20

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 10, 19

Penthouse International v. Meese,
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 9

Powell v. McCormack,
395 U.S. 486, 496 (1969)..... 9

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board,
528 U.S. 320, 328 . . . (2000)..... 4, 5, 6

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495, 512, 514 (2000)..... 19

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1983)..... 10, 26

Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji,
481 U.S. 604, 613 (1987)..... 18

Shelby County v. Holder,
2012 WL 1759997 (May 18, 2012) passim

Shirley v. Superior Court,
109 Ariz. 510, 513 P.2d 939 (1973), *cert. den.*415 U.S. 917 (1974)..... 14

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 13

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301, 324 (1966)..... 1, 2, 21, 30

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 3, 34

United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 19

United States v. Texas,
252 F. Supp. 234, 245 (W.D. Tex. 1966) 13

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973)..... 10

For the reasons discussed below, Intervenors' respectfully request that this Court uphold the constitutionality of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.

The Supreme Court has ruled four times that Section 5 is constitutional. *South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301, 324 (1966) (upholding the preclearance remedy and the coverage formula set forth in Section 4 of the Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973b); *Georgia v. United States*, 411 U.S. 526, 535 (1973) (1970 reauthorization); *City of Rome v. United States*, 446 U.S. 156, 177-78, 180-82 (1980) (upholding Section 5's "effect" prohibition and the 1975 reauthorization); and *Lopez v. Monterey County*, 525 U.S. 266, 282-85 (1999) (upholding application of Section 5 to enactments by partially covered states).
